A. 32258 - HM.

Docision No. _ 45A7E @ﬁ /@/@ 4!

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the 4pplication of)

H-10 Water Taxi Company, Ltd., for ) Jpplication No. 32258
san order approving tariffs. )

/Dpearances

James E. Pawson snd John Phipps, for applicant.
Glenn Newton, for Engineering Division, Transportation

Department, Public Utilities Cormmission
of the State of California.

OPINION

fpplicant is a California corporation engaged in the
business of transporting pagssengers and property as a common
cerrior by vessel between points on the inland waters of thils
State in the vicinity of Long Beach and Ssn Pedro. 3By th;s.appli-
cation, as smended, 1t seeks authority to establish incréased rates
on less than statutory notice. |

Public hearing of the matter was held before Zxaminer
foornathy at Los ingeles on Jwie 15, 1951,

Applicant alleges that increases in its rates are necessary
to overcome cperating losces brought about by a declining volume of
traffic and by Iincreasing costs of operations. It statez that
traffic has decreaced by Ll percent since its rates were last ad just=-
od in 1947 and that in the meantime payroll costs have increased
13 percent; that maintenance expenses have increased 25 percent;

end that substantial increases nave taken place in Insurance costs




4. 32258 - Hv

ancd personal property taxes. Operations for the vear 1950 were
reported as resulting in revenues of §50,2@6, expenses of $5L,089,
and & net operating loss of $3,8L3. Applicant estimates that the
rates which 1t seeks herein would increase its revenues by an amount
not less than $5,400, nox more than $10,000.

According to an exhibit and testimony offered by a transpor-
tatlon engineer of the Commisslon's staff, gpplicant's operations
have resulted in losses for each of the past 18 years except the
years 1941 through 1945 when demand for the company's services was
acceloratod by wartime activity. Operating results since 19LS were '
roported by the engineer as follews: -

ok 948 190 1950

Revenues

octad ma chanter  § 35,772 b6 48,53 $36,802

Froight {Disposal) 12,835 17,948 2,795 13,404
Miscellaneous 1,563 - 53 -

Total Revenuos $.83,170  ¢82,L6L 61,380 © #50,2L6
Expenses §L12,21h  §91,329 75,480  $5L.090
Net Loss $ 29,04 $8,865 gLl,100 $ 3,8l

With respect to future operations the engineer estimated
that spplicant will be able to reach only the bresk-even point 1f 1ts
operations are conducted under the present level of rates during the
ensuing year. He anticipated that under the sought rates gpplicant

would earn net revenuss of 6,750 sfter sllowance for income taxes.




4. 32288 - BM .

Details of the estimates are as follows:

Table No. 1
Estimated Results of Operation wnder Present and
Proposed Rates ~ Year Eading Avril 30, 1952

Under Under
Present Rates Proposed Rates

Raevanuves

Passenger $37,200 h6,520
Freight 18,000 18,000

Total Revenues $55f§55 §5q;526

Zyoenses o
££§3333?a to Bquipment % 7,500 $ 7,500
Trangportation 28,270 28,270
Genoral Expense 12,850 12,850
Depreciation L,080 4,080
Operating Taxes 2,450 2,450

Total Expenaes »’ »
Net Operating Revenues $ 9,370

State and Federal Income Taxes 25 22620

Net Income $ 25 $ 6,750

Operating Ratio befofe Inconme
Taxes 99.5% 85.5%

Operating Ratico after Income
' Taxes ' 100.0% 89.5%

Bstimated Rate Base $21,L490 $21, Lgo

Rate of Return after Income
Taxes 0.1% 31.4%

Lplicant 1{s hereln seeking inereases ranging from 25 to
S0 percont in the rates for some of L1ts services. For other of its
services no Increases are proposed. 4Applicant holds certificates of
Public convenlence and necessity authorizing (a) the transportation
of persons and packages between specified landings at San Pedro on
the one hand and vessels lying at anchor within the Long Beach and
Los Mngeles darbors on the other hand, and (b) the transportation

of passengers in a sightseeing service over specified routes from




A, 32258 - HM.

1
Long Beach and from San Pedro. According to testimony of spplicant'zm

president, the serving of merchant and other civilian ships consti-
tutes tho principal source of his company's revenues. Formerly a
large volume of business was enjoyed from the transportation of
persbnnel to and from ships of the United States Navy. The witness
sald that this type of business has virtually disappeared, however,
because fleet movements into Los Angeles Harbor have decreased and
because the development of naval racilities'at Long Beach which
permit the mooring of warships alongside dock has eliminated much of
the need for ship-to-shore transpertation. He said, also, that the
cortificated sightseeing service is not being provided at prosent.
fpplicant also 1is engaged in providing other sorvices which
aro not certificated and which are (a) a refuse disposal service,
(b) & so-called "charter" service, and (c) & specilal sightsceing or
oxeursion servicé. The aisposal servico consists of the collection
of refuse from ships at anchor in the harbors and the dispesal
theroof at sea. The "charter" service was described by spplicant's
prosident as being an on-call Service which iz performed for compen~
sation for the public generally between polnts other than those
spacificd In tho cortificated operations.

Aplicant seeks authority to ostablish inceroases in its
rates for its coertificated and non-certlificated services both.
Prosent charges for transportation to and from merchant and c¢ivilian
vosselas and for the "charter”bservices are assessod at an hourly rate

of %0.00 per hour, subjoet to a minimum of %7.50 per trip.

L
Applicant's operativo authority 1s sot forth in Decision-
Noz. 25668, dated Fodbruary 27, 1933; Doecision No. 34510, dated
hugust 19, 19HL; and Decision No. LiL31, dated April 6, 19L5.




A.322598 SJ

Applicant proposes to inerease the hourly rate to $12.50 and the
ninimum charge per trip to $10.00. It also proposes to establish a
fare of §$L.50 in liew of its present fare of $1.00 per passenger for
speclal excursion services. In addition applicant seeks authority
(a) to cancel a fare of {$1.00 per passenger for transportation to or
from merchant or civilian ships beyond regular routes, and (b) to
make niscellancous adjusiments in its tariff.2

Applicant’'s president said that the sought hourly rates
correspond to those wnhich are maintained by otlher carriers by vessel
for similar services on San Francisco Bay. Referring to the fact
that the increase which 1s sought in the minimum charge per trip is
greater percentage-wise than that which is proposed in the hourly
rates, he explained that under union recuirements crew members are
paid for a nminimum of four hours each time that they are called to
duty even though their services are required for -a much shorter time.
With reference to the sought cancellation of the fare for off-route
service, the witness said that the fare applied when deviations from
regular, routed service to and from navy ships were made to provide
service to merchant ships. With calls of navy ships to the Los
Angeles Hardor now infrequent, his company no longer.has occasion to
operate its vessels over regular routes and tie fare for the off-route

service has become obsolete. The miscellanceus tariff adjustments

2 N
Applicant's rates a2nd charges (except thosc relating to its disposal
scrvices) arc published in its Passenger Tariffs Cal.P.U.C. Nos.l
and 2 and in its Exprecss Tariff, Cal.P.U.C. No. 2. Applicant's rates
for its disposal scrvice are not filed with the Commission. This
service is not performed Yetweeon points in tihls State and is not
subject to the Commission’'s jurisdiction. The disposal service,
applicant's president testified, is profitable, the rates thercfor
having been recently incrcased,

“5m




A. 32258 - HM.

are sought for the purpose of tariff clarification and invelve no
change in the scope of appiicant's service, nor Iin lts rates.3

Granting of tho application was not opposcd. The record
shows that notices of the hearing in this procooding wore published’
in a newspapor of general circulation in the Long Beach area and
also were posted conspicuously in all of applicant's operating
eqQuipment and depots. In addltion, notices woere sent by the
Comission's secratary to persons bolieved to bo interested in the
matter.

Moplicant 1s horein seoking specific adjustments in 1ts
ratos upon the basls of an ovor-all showing of revonue noods. rFrom
8 rovenuo standpoint the rocord 1s convineing that applicant's
earnings from its present rates and chargos aro insufficlent to meet
ocperating oxpenses and provide a roasonable profit. Although the
noed for additlonsal revenues is ¢lear, tho propriety of the sought
ad Jjustmonts is less evident. The data of rocerd do not apply
gpoclflically to the scrvicos for which the Increased rates are sought
and the Justification for the inceroases is incomplete In other
respocts.

In considering whother the spocific incroases should be
authorized on this record three distinet Questions are presented:

First, 1s the insufficlency of gpplicant!s revenues

attributable to the transportation to and from the merchant ships,

to the "charter" operations, and to the special excursion services?

The affect of the adjustments i:c to show more clearly that
spplicant's passenger fares aply for transportation to and from
the gangways of ships in the Long Beach and Los Mgeles Harbors.




As to this point the evidence generally supports an affirmative con-
clusion. The dispassal services, which constitute the larger part of
pplicant’s other operations, sppear profitable, although the record.
i3 sllent as to the extent that profits are being earned from these
services. Question may be raised whether the transportation to and
from vescels of the United States Navy is profitable inasmuch as the
fares for this transportation have remained at the level at which
they were first established in 1933. Since, however, it appears that
gpplicant 1s called wpon to provide dut little of this typae of
service, 1t ic concluded that such losses as may result therefrom do
not add substantlally to the lnadequacy of applicant's earnings from
the gervices directly affected by the increase proposals.

Second, to what extent is the insufficiency of spplicant's
earnings due to losses from the certificated service to and from the
merchant ships as contrasted with losses from the "charter" and from
" the special excurcion services? The lack of specific information

concerning the operating results of the certificated service, on the

one hand, and the "charter" and special excursion operations on the

other hand, precludes specific findings comcerning the profitadleness
of the separato operations. EHowever, it sppears that the transporta-
tion to and from merchant ships and the "charter" services are sub-
stantially similar and it is reasonable to conclude that wnder. the
hourly rates which apply, the two services make proportionate contri-
butions to applicant!s oporating results. The special excursion
operations sppear less profitable than either the services to the
merchant chips or the "charter" operations since epplicant seeits a

50 percent increase in tho special excursion fares as compared with

the increases of 25 percent and 33 percent which are so sought in the




A. 32258~mnx

hourly rates and minimum charges. Considered together, it appears

that the "charter™ and special excursion operations c¢ombined are

somewhat less profitable than the service to and from merchant ships.

Third, are the revenues which are anticipated from the
sought rates reasonable and.-consistent with the nature of applicant's
undertaking? On this point applicant did not offer evidence to show
specifically the reasonableness of its results under its proposal.
As indicated in Table No. 1, the Commission engineer calculated that
the sought rates would return net revenues of $6,750 after allowance
for income taxes, with a corresponding rate of return of 31.4 percert
and an operating ratio of 89.5 percent. The Commission engineer
said in effect that applicant's operating properties are depreciated
to 7 percent of their costs and that a rate base reflecting these
low valuations is not a fair yardstick for measuring the company's
earnings. On a larger ratc base, onc reflecting valuations of 50
percent of costs and one which he considercd would be normal for
the operations, the engineer developed that the rate of return
would be 2bout 1l percent. He said that if the operating equip-
ment should be renewed the increased depreciation expense would
tend to cancel the indicated earnings. Although increased depre-
clation expense ond 2 larger rate base will probably result from
the replacement of present properties, applicant apparently has
no ‘program for replacement of any or 2ll of its properties in the
near future. On this record there seems to be no cogent reason

for departing substantially from data reflecting applicant's L~




A. 32258 - EM*

4 ‘ ,
present operations. Measured in relztion to the rate

bage which was developed from mpplicant's present book valuations,
and consideration being given also to the other evidence of record,
it appears that earnings as much as those amticipated frém the sought
fares or rates are not justified.

Summerizing the foregoing discussion of the evidence, it is

concluded that applicent's earnings from its certificated services

to and from merchant ships, from its "charter" services, and from

its speclal excursion services are ingdequate; that the "chargter” and
speclal excursion services combined are the less profitable; that
incroases in the rates for the certificated services should be
authorized but that Increaces as much as those sought have not been
shown to be reasonable or justified. At the best the record herein
provides only a rough measure of the extent that increases saould be
authorized. Becsause of the inadeguscy of the record in various
respects, doubts must be resolved against spplicant for falling to
sustain the burden of proof necessary in this type of pProceeding.

Al factors belng welghed carefully, it appears that the maximum
increases which the evidence substantlates are an increase to $1.00 -
per hour In the hourly rates, and teo $3.75 in the minimur cherge per
trip. Incroases in these mounts, if likewise applied to rates for
the "charter" operations, would result in additionsal revenues of
about $2,400 after allowance for income taxes. Ihe corresponding rate

of roturn and operating ratlo figures would be 1l percent and 95.8

It may be that spplicant's present rate base is a result of oxXces-
sive charges or depreclation in the past. In view of the past record
of losses, it appears that revaluation of the properties to compensate
for tho elfect of possible excessive and unrecovered depreciation
would bo justified. What, 1f any, adjustment should be made herein
1s not determinable from the evidence at hand, however.

=D




A, 32258 - MG

percent, respectively.

Applicant's proposals to cancel its tariff item providing
for a charge of $1.00 per passenger for transportation to and from
merchant ships outside of the regular route of its boats and
adjust its tarif{f so as to clarify the scope of its services'
reasonable. Publication of the adjustments to coincide with publi-
cation of other tariff changes hereinafter authorized should he
permitted. In making the indicated tariff adjustments, applicant
should clarify its tariff further by ineluding full explanation of
the application of the separate rates and charges; rates and charges

which apply to services for which applicant has no operative

authority should be deleted. It appearing that applicant is per-

forming certain services by vesszel for the public generally without
first having acquired proper operative authority, applicant is
hereby placed on notice that it is expected to refrain from per-
forming said operations until authority therefor has been obtained
in conformity with the provisions of the Public Utilities Ack. It
appears that tie discontinuance of the sightseeing service vhich
applicant performed in accordance with Decision No. 41431 is also
unautnorized. Applicant should cither restore the service or obtain
permanent or temporary authority for iis discontimance.

Upon careful consideration of the facts and ¢ircumstances

of record, the Commission is of the opirion and finds as a fact that

increases in applicant's rates and charges as provided in the order




A. 32258 - mwx¢

which follows and cancellation of the fares for off-route services
are justified. In view of applicunt's evident need for additional
revenues publication of the increased rates on less than statutory
notice will be permitted. T the foregoing extent the application will be

granted. In all other respects 1t will be denied.

Public hearing having been held in the above-entitled
proceeding, the evidence recelved therein having been fully considered,
and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREZBY ORDERED that E-10 Water Taxi Company, Ltd.
be and it is hereby authorized to amend, on not less than five (5)
days' notice to the‘ Commission end to the public, ite Passenger

Tariff Cel. P.U.C. No. 2 and its Express Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 2 as
follows:

l. To cancel from the passenger tariff the fare of &L1.00

per passenger for transportation to or from civilian
sbips anchored outside or beyond the regular route
of applicant's boats.

To Increase the hourly rates in its express tariflf to
$11,00 per hour and to meke such rates subject to a
minimum charge of $8.75 per trin.

To amend the passenger and express tariffs to show
clearly that the passenger fares thorein provided |
epply to or from the gengways of ships anchored in

the Los Angeles and Long Beach EHarbors.




A. 32258 - mz.

IT IS HERZBY FURTHER ORDZRED that in all other respects
the auvthority socught by the gbove-numberad application, as amended,
be and it i3 hoereby denled.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that the authority herein
grented shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
this order. |

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. 7§£

Dated at San Francisco, California, this f[ “ day of

September,. 1951.
2.

] . Prosident \




